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Shri Sattah Chandra: That is jrue. 
There is a general trade agreement 
with that country under which they 
can demand payment in sterling. But, 
for certain specific articles,* a separate 
agreement has been entered into with 
that country under which the rupee 
payment will be utilised for the pur
chase of goods in India.

Shri V. P. Nayar: In view of the
stability of the Indian rupee, and in 
view of our foreign exchange diffi
culties, I want to know whether the 
Government have discussed this ques
tion at any governmental level with 
other countries.

The Minister of Industry (Shri 
Manubhai Shah): There are two as
pects of the problem posed by the hon. 
Member: the convertible rupee and the 
non-converfible rupee. What my col
league was replying was with res
pect to such which are convertible 
rupees. As to non-convertible rupees, 
a category of listed goods is there. 
Also we have certain balance of pay
ments. These listed goods which are 
not normally exported to that country, 
if that country is acceding to our 
request to buy out of the listed gods, 
then, we allow them to do so against 
thi» non-convertible rupees.

Shri Heda: The Minister has clear
ed that certain rupees are convertible 
and certain rupees are non-converti
ble. May I know whether he has 
placed any. limit on the amount of 
rupees being convertible?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Yes. Gene
rally there is a monetary ceiling 
attached to every agreement; with res
pect to these four countries there is a 
monetary ceiling.

European Co mm on Market 
Scheme 

+
f  Dr. Ram Snbhag Singh: 

j  Shrt Heda .
’ ] Shrt Rajneshwar Tanlia:

[  Shri Raghnaath Singh:
Will the Minister of Commence 

and Industry be pleased to state:
(a) whether the scope and effects 

of the formation of the European

Common Market Scheme have been
studied by Government; and

(b) if so, how India’s trade is 
likely to be affected by it?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri 
Kanungo): (a) and (b). The
European Common Market Scheme 
has been studied on the basis of the 
material as far as available with the 
Government. In this connection, 
attention of the Hon’ble Member is 
invited to the reply given by the 
Finance Minister to starred Question 
No. 583 put by Sarvashri Raghunath 
Singh, N\C. Kasliwal and Shrimati 
Tarkeshwari Sinha on 2nd August, 
1957. The Scheme has not yet come 
into operation and it would be pre
mature to assess its likely effects on 
India’s trade. The association of 
the overseas territories however would 
amount to the creation of a new pre
ferential block which may have some 
adverse effects on our export trade. 
The Scheme is, however, being con
sidered in the G.A.T.T. and it is hoped 
that it would be supplemented by 
arrangementsw hich may be consider
ed satisfactory to all the contracting 
parties.

Dr Ram Sabhag Slnch: In his reply 
he says that a portion of this scheme 
may have some adverse effects on our 
export trade. May I know wfaat
positive steps Government propose to 
take to protect their interests, the 
interests of our export trade.

Shri Kanungo: The possible adverse 
effects may be felt after a period of 
years: not immediately. We are
watching because arrangements have 
not been completed. We have not 
got a clear picture of it here.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia; May 1 know' 
what were the commitments made by 
the Indian delegation to the G.A.T.T. 
conference in Geneva regarding this 
scheme?

The Minister of Commerce and In
dustry (8hri Morarjl Desai): Not be
yond those which are contained in 
the agreement itself.
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Shri Heda: In view of the state
ment that has appeared In The States
man today by Sir Hugh Gaitskell, the 
Leader of the Opposition in the U.K. 
that they have not yet finalised the 
arrangements about joining the Com
mon market, that they are entering 
the free trade area, that itself being 
the beginning of the end, may I know 
whether Government have taken a 
comprehensive view or are they go
ing to wait till the effects are felt?

Shri Morarjl Desal: We are taking 
all this into consideration, and we 
are also watching. Both things are 
done.

Shri R. Ramanathan Chettiar: May
I know the names of the countries 
which have agreed to the European 
common market scheme?

Shri Kaanngo: Six countries enter
ed into an agreement under the 
Treaty of Rome, viz., West Germany, 
France. Belgium, Netherlands, Luxem
burg and Italy. They have signed 

.the treaty in March 1957 but the im
plementation of that treaty is still 
under discussion and consideration.

Shrlmati Renuka Ray: May I know 
if Government have placed their views 
about this before U K. Government 
and have there been any discussions?

Shri Kanungo: Discussions are
going on in GATT on its effects on 
our and other countries also, but a 
clear picture has not come as yet,

Shrlmati Renuka Ray: Have they
discussed the matter specifically with 
the U.K. Government and with what 
effect?

Shri Kaanngo: We are discussing it 
with all countries in the GATT of 
which U.K. is a member.

Shri Heda: In view of the existing 
Commonwealth tariff preferences, 
what is the view of our Government 
•s to whether the U.K. can unilateral
ly take action or whether they will 
have to consult us before they take 
any action?

Shri Kanungo: All these have got 
to be discussed in GATT because the

GATT agreement Is applicable to toi, 
and waivers must be agreed to.
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